st
m

en
t f

un
d

-
20

3,
60

1
-

-
-

-
-

20
3,

60
1

Li
ab

ili
ti

es
 a

ga
in

st
 le

as
e

–
 c

ur
re

nt
 p

or
ti

on

21
,7

74

-
-

(1
7,

27
0)

-

-
-

4
,5

0
4

T
ot

al
 c

u
rr

en
t

li
ab

il
it

ie
s

6,
40

3,
74

9
44

,9
61

-

-
17

8,
55

9
30

9,
56

5
-

6
,9

36
,8

34

T
ot

al
 li

ab
il

it
ie

s

19
,9

27
,7

28

(2
,3

15
,9

23
)

-
18

2,
20

8
17

8,
55

9
-

-
17

,9
72

,5
72

T
ot

al
 e

q
u

it
y

an
d

 li
ab

il
it

ie
s

29
,1

50
,8

97

(2
,7

62
,5

93
)

(3
02

,4
58

)
18

2,
20

8
19

,5
22

-

-
26

,2
8

7,
57

6

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
184

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

84

36 Restatement (continued)

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

 Previously
reported

Restatement
1

Restatement
4 Reclassification Restated

For the year ended 31

December 2019

Revenue 904,122 - (18,902)  - 885,220
Cost of revenue (779,136) 51,969 (7,211) - (734,378)
Gross profit 124,986 51,969 (26,113) - 150,842

Selling and marketing

expenses  (29,853) - - - (29,853)

General and administrative
expenses  (311,737) (18,089) 81,879 9,135 (238,812)

Net impairment loss on
financial assets - 534 - (9,135) (8,601)

Other operating income 539,681 (420,115) - 21,403 140,969
Other operating expense - - - (21,403) (21,403)
Operating (loss) 323,077 (385,701) 55,766 - (6,858)

Financial charges (720,708) 88,670 - - (632,038)
Share of results from

investment in a joint
venture

4,224 - -  4,224

Loss before zakat (393,407) (297,031) 55,766 - (634,672)
Zakat - - - - -
Loss for the year (393,407) (297,031) 55,766 - (634,672)

Other comprehensive

income 1,471 - - - 1,471

Total comprehensive
  loss for the period (391,936) (297,031) 55,766 - (633,201)

Loss attributable to:
shareholders of the

Company (393,838) (297,031) 55,766 - (635,103)

Non-controlling interests 431 - - - 431
 (393,407) (297,031) 55,766 - (634,672)
Total comprehensive

loss attributable to:

shareholders of the
Company (392,367) (297,031) 55,766 - (633,632)

Non-controlling interests 431 - - - 431
 (391,936) (297,031) 55,766 - (633,201)
Loss per share (Saudi

Riyals ):

Basic and diluted loss per
share attributable to
shareholders of the
Company

(0.42)   (0.68)

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
  185

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

85

36 Restatement (continued)

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported
Impact of

restatements Reclassification Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before Zakat   (393,407) (241,265) - (634,672)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation on property, plant and
equipment 236,809  (24,598) - 212,211

Depreciation on investment properties  78,195  (27,369) - 50,826
Amortization of intangible assets   1,048  - - 1,048
(Reversal) / provision for employees’

terminal benefits   6,758   3,769 10,527
Net impairment loss on financial assets   8,601  - - 8,601
Amortization of deferred gain on sale

and leaseback assets   (183,230) 183,230 - -
Share of results of investment in a joint

venture   (4,224) - -  (4,224)
Financial charges 720,708  (88,670) - 632,038
Change in fair value of investments held

at fair value through profit or loss   (277,986) 163,276 - (114,710)
 193,272 (35,396) 3,769 161,645
Changes in operating assets and

liabilities:
Other non-current assets   (41,778)  - (41,778)
Properties for development and sale   (419,933) 7,212 - (412,721)
Other current assets   55,892  297 - 56,189
Trade and other receivables   49,289  (70,000)  (20,711)
Other non-current liabilities   36,432  - - 36,432
Accounts payable and other current

liabilities   384,789  (60,791) 1,165 325,163
Cash generated from operations 257,963 (158,678) 4,934 104,219
Employees’ termination benefits paid - - (4,934) (4,934)
Financial charges paid (989,361) 506,498 436,501 (46,362)
Net cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (731,398) 347,820 436,501 52,923

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
186

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

86

36 Restatement (continued)

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows (continued):

Previously

reported
Impact of

restatements Reclassification Restated

Cash flows from investing

activities
Additions to property, plant and

equipment (478,952) - - (478,952)
Additions to investment properties (257,672)  - (257,672)
Purchase of intangible assets (3,384) - - (3,384)
Additions to investment held at fair

value through profit or loss - (72,059) - (72,059)
Proceed from disposal of investment

held at amortized cost - 120,549 - 120,549
Net change in restricted cash balances 226,816 - 120,417 347,233
Restricted cash balances disbursed - - (120,417) (120,417)
Net cash used in investing

activities (513,192) 48,490 - (464,702)

Cash flows from financing

activities
Payments received against advance to

certain founding shareholders 4,244 - - 4,244
Loans and borrowings drawdown   1,479,263 - (436,501) 1,042,762
Loans and borrowings repayment (632,938) - - (632,938)
Net change in payable to other

unitholders of investment fund - (407,202) - (407,202)
Changes in interest in subsidiary

without change in control (2,052)  - (2,052)
Lease obtained  (8,381) - - (8,381)
Net cash from financing activities 840,136 (407,202) (436,501) (3,567)

Net change in cash and cash

equivalents (404,454) (10,892) - (415,346)
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the year 642,314 12,174 - 654,488
Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the year 237,860 1,282 - 239,142

Major non-cash supplemental
information

Amortization of deferred gain on sale
and lease back 183,230 (183,230) - -

Capitalization of borrowing cost on
investment property 123,384 - - 123,384

Right of use assets – previously
classified as operating leases 15,824 - - 15,824

Impairment of right of use asset
charged to accumulated losses 166,073 - - 166,073

Capitalization of borrowing cost on
property, plant and equipment 237,567 - - 237,567

Addition of property, plant and
equipment against due to related
party -   182,208 - 182,208

Property, plant and equipment
transferred from investment property 1,888,352   - - 1,888,352

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
  187

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

31 DECEMBER 2021

TOC

jabalomar.com.sa
188

JABAL OMAR DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021

INDEX PAGE

Independent auditors’ report 2 – 7

 Consolidated statement of financial position 8 – 9

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income   10

 Consolidated statement of changes in equity  11